Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
COMERICA BANK		08/11/2009	Texas banking association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CONTINUOUS COMPUTING CORPORATION			
Street Address:	380 Carroll Park Drive			
City:	San Diego			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	92121			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2693889	UPSUITE
Registration Number:	2622093	UPDISK
Registration Number:	2618817	UPBEAT
Registration Number:	2543823	CONTINUOUS COMPUTING CORPORATION
Registration Number:	2075091	TRILLIUM
Registration Number:	2275729	TAPA
Registration Number:	2315838	TRILLIUM
Registration Number:	2020706	TRILLIUM
Registration Number:	2700669	TRILLIUM ON BOARD
Registration Number:	2020707	TRILLIUM DIGITAL SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	2078564	TRILLIUM DIGITAL SYSTEMS
Serial Number:	78560752	CONTINUOUS COMPUTING
Serial Number:	78560745	
Serial Number:	78560716	CREATE DEPLOY CONVERGE

Carial Number	70500040	CONTINUOUS COMPUTING
Serial Number:	78580848	CONTINUOUS COMPUTING
Serial Number:	78564541	CONTINUOUS COMPUTING
Serial Number:	78561380	CREATE DEPLOY CONVERGE
Serial Number:	78561375	
Serial Number:	78561372	CONTINUOUS COMPUTING
Serial Number:	76352950	UPSTATE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)550-6420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 858-550-6403

Email: erin.obrien@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: Erin O'Brien

Address Line 1: c/o Cooley Godward Kronish LLP

Address Line 2: 4401 Eastgate Mall

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	036703-1181 CONTINUOUS CC
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Erin O'Brien
Signature:	/Erin O'Brien/
Date:	08/13/2009

Total Attachments: 6

source=Continuous Computing IP release#page1.tif source=Continuous Computing IP release#page2.tif source=Continuous Computing IP release#page3.tif source=Continuous Computing IP release#page4.tif source=Continuous Computing IP release#page5.tif source=Continuous Computing IP release#page6.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of August 11, 2009 by COMERICA BANK ("Bank") in favor of Continuous Computing Corporation, a **Delaware** Corporation, with its principal place of business at 9380 Carroll Park Drive, San Diego, CA 92121 ("Company").

Recital

WHEREAS, COMPANY assigned certain interests in the copyrights, patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A, B and C and attached hereto, respectively (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") to BANK under two Intellectual Property Security Agreement's dated as of August 14, 2000, and amended by an Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of July 8, 2005 and amended by a Second Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as December 12, 2006 and recorded with the US Library of Congress Copyright Office and the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A, B and C.

WHEREAS, COMPANY has satisfied all its obligations to BANK in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, and BANK wishes to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

Agreement

Now Therefore, BANK agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to COMPANY, without warranty or recourse, all interest of BANK in the Intellectual Property.

BANK: COMERICA BANK

Michael S. Sak

Assistant Vice President

August 11, 2009

Address:

Comerica Bank CLS Collateral Services, MC 7575 39200 Six Mile Road

Livonia, MI 48152

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004045 FRAME: 0289

EXHIBIT A

COPYRIGHTS

121 - 145	Registered U.S. Copyrights								
m	Title of Copyright	Title of Copyright Date of Applications		Registration Number					
i	X 25 Network Layer Figurational Specification	4/1/1989	#/13/19 8 9	366-600					
2	X.15 Date Link Leyer Franctional Specification	4/1/1980	4/13/1989	366-515					
3	Asynchronous PAD Positional Specification	4/1/1989	4/13/1989	363-822					
4	Trilliam MCCF Software Pontolio	4/26/2000	\$/1/2000	978-408					
5	Trillium ISDN Software Portfolio	3/16/2000	5/1/2000	976-409					
	Continuous Computing "Trillium Poster" — A World Map of Telecommunications Infrastructure (version 4)	3/23/2008	6/14/2006	307.987					

	Regis	stered China Copys	ight	
ID.	Reg./Applin. No.	Reg. Date	Status of the Software Copyright	Status of the Transfer
**************************************	30045k03169	2004-4-12	gatineteq.	Official Asseptance issued and the Approval coming out it: 40 days

Bank's security interest recorded at the US Library of Congress Copyright Office on November 8, 2005 at Volume 3531 and Document 716 and recorded again on January 9, 2008 at Volume 3560 and Document 417.

EXHIBIT B

PATENTS

	Al	UPPA OF	CATIONS			
Tille	Inventor	Appl. Date	Appl. No.	Reg. Date	Patent No.	Status
High Availability/High Density System and Mathad	Michael Hawlion Coward, et. al.	16/17/00	10,916,536			Filed, Rejection from PTO Received; Company Response Required
High Availability File Server For Providing Transparent Assess To All Data Before And After Component Failever	Robert Penn Cagie, et al.	6/6/01	09/874,349 🏑	2/8/05	6,834,072	Registered
independently Provered Slots Architecture and Method	Michael Hamilton Coward, et al.	9/26/04	10/671,/012	in the second		Filed Rejection from PTO Received; Company Response Required;

Continuous Computing China Patent Application

Ref.	Reg/Appin. No.	Filing Date	Status of the Patent	Status of the Transfer
No.				
1,	200410047253.0	2004-5-28	Pending	Pending

Bank's security interest recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on March 20, 2002 at Reel and Frame Number 012750/0218 and recorded again on November 7, 2005 at Reel and Frame Number 016735/0602.

EXHIBIT C

TRADEMARKS

Description	Seriel/ Application Number	Filed/ Registration Date
UPSUITE	2693889 <	03/04/2003
UPDESK	2622093 /	09/17/2002
UPBEAT	2618817 🗸	09/10/2002
CONTINUOUS COMPUTING CORPORATION	2543823 /	03/05/2002
TRILLIUM	2075091 /	07/01/1997
TAPA	2275729	09/07/1999
TRILLIUM	2315838 /	02/08/2000
TRILLIUM	2020706 🗸	12/03/1996
TRILLIUM ON BOARD	2700669 /	03/25/2003
CONTINUOUS COMPUTING	78560752 🗸	02/04/2005
[DESIGN ONLY] [stylized design of a box]	78560745 🗸	02/04/2005
CREATE DEPLOY CONVERGE	78560716 🗸	02/04/2005
CONTINUOUS COMPUTING	78580948 🗸	03/04/2005
CONTINUOUS COMPUTING	78564541 /	02/10/2005
CREATE DEPLOY CONVERGE	78361380 🗸	02/05/2005
[DESIGN ONLY] [stylized design of a box]	78561375 /	. 02/05/2005
CONTINUOUS COMPUTING	78561372	02/03/2003
UPSTATE	. 76332930 🗸	12/28/2001
TRULIUM DIGITAL SYSTEMS	2020707 🏑	12/03/1996
TRILLIUM DIGITAL SYSTEMS	2078564 /	07/15/1997

Bank's security interest recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on September 15, 2000 at Reel and Frame Number 2148/0292 and recorded again on November 7, 2005 at Reel and Frame Number 3189/0391.

Foreign Trademarks									
File Title	Country	Classes	Appl. Date	Appl. No.	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Status		
UPSUTE	Canada	lod: 9	4/25/01	1101056			Filed; Clarification and Statement of Use Filed		
UPDISK	Canada	lod: 9	4/26/01	1101055	<u> </u>		Registered		
USUTE	European Community	Int: 9	4/26/01	002193399	8/20/02	002193399	Registered		
UFDISK	European Community	lod: 9	4/26/01	002192375	8/5/02	002192375	Registered		
UPBEAT	European Community	Ind: 9	4/26/01	002193498	9/27/02	002193498	Registered		
UPSTATE	Europeen Community	Ind: 9	2/12/02	002574082			Awaiting Cartificate of Registration		
Tapa	Australe	Ind: 9	9/22/1998	773836	9/3/1999	773836	Registered		
dium	Australia	Ind: 42°9	12/5/2001	897246	12/5/2001	8977246	Registered		
ugine	Braza	Leed: 9	11/27/1998	821241591			Published		
riken	Bulgaria	Int: 9	8/20/1998	42961	3/23/1998	35313	Registered		
808	Canada	In4: 9	10/13/1998	893.401	3/22/2000	TMA323503			
cilum.	Carrada	Ind: 9	5/7/1996	812088	10/17/2003		Pending		
riikum	Chile	Ind: 9	7/13/2000	493.138			Pending		
808	Chine	Leed: 9	9/21/1998	8800110769	5/20/2000	1389366	Registered		
olium	China	leak 9	10/12/1998	9800114980	3/21/2000	1376191	Registered		
apa	Europeen Community	int:9	9/17/1998	936872	2/17/2000	000936872	Registered		
indus	European Community	Int: 9	4/1/1996	000053447	4/30/1998	000053447	Registered		
(808	Hong Kong	ind: 9	9/22/1998	12581/98	3/27/1998	05655400	Registered		
nikus	Hong Kong	Ind: 9	8/21/1998	11139/98	8/21/1998	15073/99	Registered		
###	india	Ind: 9	9/25/1998	820865			Pending		
reum	inda	Ind: 9	8/17/1998	814630			Pending		
808	Indonesia	Int: 9	9/25/1998	098-16481	8/10/2000	451320	Registered		
reikum	Indonesia	Int: 9	9/1/1998	098-14989	3/9/2000	442461	Registered		
808	jausel,	Int: 9	9/14/1998	122300	9/9/1999	122389	Registered		
nesim	israei	Bod: 9	2/12/1996	103318	5/8/1997	103318	Registered		
356	Japan	Ind: 42'9	9/25/1998	98/776604	3/17/2000	4368332	Registered		
rations apa	Japan Konsa, Republic of	int: 9 Int: 9	8/18/1998 9/17/1998	96-17374 24198/98	417/1998	4137008	Registered Pending		
dixa	Korse, Republic of	Int: 9	2/16/1996	96-5996	10/21/1997	378348	Registered		
distre	Mexico	Int: 9	4/26/2000	422611	4/26/2000	751465	Registered		
of un	Norway	ind: 9	8/13/1998	189807202	1/14/1999	195 324	Registered		
rêwa	Russian Federation	ind: 9	8/17/1998	98714067	6/14/2000	189839	Registered		
808	Singepore	Int: 3	9/24/1998	198/D6907C	3/27/1988	198/08907C	Registered		
Million .	Singepore	Int: 9	8/18/1998	198/082728	8/18/1998	T98A08272B	Registered		
204	South Africa	Indi: 9	9/22/1998	98/16888			Published		
nii aros	South Africa	Ind: 9	8/14/1998	98/14409			Pending		
<u> Тара</u>	Switzerterni	lati: 9	9/24/1998	79111998	\$/21/1999	460576	Registered		

THE IN	Switzerland	Ind: 9	8/14/1998	6666/1998	8/14/1998	457902	Registred
Tapa	nawig	Ind: 9	9/25/1998	87047357	11/1/2000	911562	Registered
Tolium	Terwan	Ind: 9	12/17/1998	87060598	5/01/2000	00890812	Registered
1788,40	Tusiday	Ted: 9	9/29/1998	6103/98	10/11/1999	99016580	Registered
Teps	USA	Inti 9	3/27/1998	73/457,795	9/07/1999	2,275,729	Registred
intium	USA	Iod: 9	11/28/1995	75/024,697	12/03/1996	2,020,706	Registered
Tribum .	USA	Lest: 42	11/28/1995	75/024,695	7/01/1997	2,075,091	Registered
Tribium and Osaign	USA	Intk 42	8/17/1998	08178#	2/08/2000	2,315,838	Registered
Trikum Digital Systems	USA	led: 9	11/28/1995	75/024,698	12/03/1996	2,020,707	Registered
Trilium Digital Systems	USA	Intl: 42	11/28/1995	75/024,696	7/15/1997	2,078,584	Registered
Trillum on Board	USA	And: 9	12/17/1998	75/607,042	3/25/2003	2,700,669	Registered

Additional China Trademarks

Erg/Appin. No.	Trademark	Filing Date	Class	Status of the Mark	States of the Transfer
3576481	gwmaster	2003-5-28	9	Registered	Official Asseptance issued
3580870	GATEWAYMASTER	2003-6-4	9	Being Opposed	Official Asseptance issued
3503193	translink	2000-5-21	9	Registered	Official Asseptance issued
3576482	Mairemeter	2003-6-2	9	Registered	Official Acceptance issued
3576478	Magiface	2003-6-2	9	Registered	Official Acceptance issued
3592331	MEDIAMASTER	2003-6-13	9	Registered .	Official Acceptance issued
3592332	FORUMMASTER	2003-6-13	9	Registered	Official Acceptance issued
3592333	MEGAGW	2003-7-1	9	Registered	Official Asceptance issued
3592334	MEGAGATEWAY	2000-6-13	3	Registered	Official Asserptance issued
3592335	SUPERGW	2003-6-13	P	Registered	Official Acceptance issued
3594209	EDGEMASTER	2003-6-16	P	Registered	Official Acceptance issued
3592337	XESSMASTER	2003-6-13	9	Registered	Official Acceptance issued

TRADEMARK REEL: 004045 FRAME: 0294

RECORDED: 08/13/2009